not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual
financial statements.

The key assumptions on which the unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position below are
based are as follows:

(a) the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has not been audited or reviewed and does not
include any other expenditure of the proceeds of the Entitlement Offer and Placement and
does not include any other expenditure of the proceeds of the Entitlement Offer and
Placement, other than costs of the Offers of A$294,259 (refer to Section 8.9);

(b) the unaudited effects of the Entitlement Offer, being at full subscription of the Entitlement Offer,
the issue of 34,516,423 New Shares at $0.06 each (subject to rounding and assuming that no
Options or Performance rights are exercised before the Record Date) to raise up to
approximately $2.1 million; and

(c) the unaudited effects of the Placement, being at full subscription of the Placement, the issue
of 33,333,334 New Shares at $0.06 each to raise up to $2 million.

P a g e  |  3 2

 Unaudited
30 June 2023

Entitlement Offer Placement
Proforma
30-Jun-23

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $1,642,869 $1,921,726 $1,855,000 $5,419,595

Trade and other receivables $1,065,327   $1,065,327

Other financial assets $341,200   $341,200

Prepayment s $130,237   $130,237

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $3,179,633 $1,921,726 $1,855,000 $6,956,359

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant & equipment $60,966   $60,966

Right of use assets $155,024   $155,024

Intangibles $3,541,870   $3,541,870

Deposits $71,566   $71,566

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS $3,829,426   $3,829,426

TOTAL ASSETS $7,009,059 $1,921,726 $1,855,000 $10,785,785

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables $1,011,981   $1,011,981

Lease liabilities $68,593   $68,593

Provisions $375,076   $375,076

Deferred revenue $40,251   $40,251

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES $1,495,901   $1,495,901

Non-Current Liabilities

Other financial liabilities $146,347   $146,347

Borrowings $3,030,515   $3,030,515

Lease liabilities $159,291   $159,291

Provisions $379,546   $379,546

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES $3,715,699   $3,715,699

TOTAL LIABILITIES $5,211,600   $5,211,600

NET ASSETS  $1,797,459 $1,921,726 $1,855,000 $5,574,185

EQUITY

Issued capital $52,207,182 $1,921,726 $1,855,000 $55,983,908

Reserves $15,738,799 $106,311 $102,667 $15,947,776

Accumulated losses $(66,148,522) $(106,311) $(102,667) $(66,357,499)

TOTAL EQUITY $1,797,459 $1,921,726 $1,855,000 $5,574,185

IXUP Limited – Prospectus   P a g e  | 33

6 Risks

New Securities are considered highly speculative. An investment in the Company is not risk free. The
proposed future activities of the Company are subject to a number of risks and other factors that may
affect its future performance. Some of these risks can be mitigated by the use of safeguards and
appropriate controls. However, many of the risks are outside the control of the Directors and
management of the Company and cannot be mitigated.

The risks described in this Section are not an exhaustive list of the risks faced by the Company or by